

No. 23-191

In the Supreme Court of the United States

NANCY WILLIAMS, ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

FITZGERALD WASHINGTON,
ALABAMA SECRETARY OF LABOR,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Alabama

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Steve Marshall
Alabama Attorney General

Edmund G. LaCour Jr.
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Brenton M. Smith
Assistant Attorney General

Dylan Mauldin
Assistant Solicitor General

STATE OF ALABAMA
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
501 Washington Ave.
Montgomery, AL 36130
(334) 242-7300
Edmund.LaCour@AlabamaAG.gov

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities.....iv

Statement1

 A. Alabama’s Comprehensive Scheme
 Governing Claims for Unemployment
 Benefits and the Federal Government’s
 Funding of State Unemployment Programs
 1

 B. Unemployment Claims Skyrocket Because
 of the COVID-19 Pandemic4

 C. Petitioners Sue Before Completing ADOL’s
 Administrative Process4

 D. The Alabama Trial Court Dismisses
 Petitioners’ Complaint and the Alabama
 Supreme Court Affirms6

Reasons for Denying the Writ.....8

 I. The *Patsy* Question Petitioners Presented
 To The Alabama Supreme Court Does Not
 Warrant Review.....8

II. The Preemption Question Petitioners Now Present To This Court Was Not Presented Below And Does Not Warrant Review.....	11
III.This Case Is A Poor Vehicle For Considering These Largely Academic Questions	19
A. Petitioners’ Claims Suffer from Justiciability Problems	19
B. The Question Presented Has Little Practical Significance.....	20
Conclusion	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	19
<i>Alvin v. Suzuki</i> , 227 F.3d 107 (3d Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Arizona v. City & Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , <i>California</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1926 (2022).....	19
<i>Cotton v. Jackson</i> , 216 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	11
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	11-13, 15-17, 20, 21
<i>Geier v. Am. Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	17
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	20
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	11, 12, 14, 15, 16
<i>Howlett ex rel. Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990).....	11, 12, 15, 16

<i>Johnson v. Fankell</i> , 520 U.S. 911 (1997).....	12, 13-16
<i>Mora v. The City of Gaithersburg</i> , 519 F.3d 216 (4th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Patsy v. Board of Regents of the State of Florida</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	i, 7-11, 13, 14. 19
<i>Reiff v. Avon Sch. Dist. No. 4-1</i> , 458 N.W.2d 358 (S.D. 1990).....	16
<i>Smith v. Neil</i> , 20 So. 3d 1271 (Ala. 2009)	21
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974).....	9
<i>Tenn. Coal, Iron & R.R. Co. v. Martin</i> , 251 Ala. 153 (1948)	1
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 141 S. Ct. 792 (2021).....	20
<i>Vance v. Montgomery Cnty. Dep't of Hum. Res.</i> , 693 So. 2d 493 (Ala. Civ. App. 1997).....	2
<i>Veterans Legal Def. Fund v. Schwartz</i> , 330 F.3d 937 (7th Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Wax 'n Works v. City of St. Paul</i> , 213 F.3d 1016 (8th Cir. 2000).....	18

<i>Zinermon v. Burch</i> , 494 U.S. 113 (1990).....	17
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 566 U.S. 189 (2012).....	11

Federal Regulations

20 C.F.R. § 640.3	3
-------------------------	---

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 501	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 502	2, 3
42 U.S.C. § 503	3
42 U.S.C. § 503(a).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 503(a)(1)	3, 6, 17
42 U.S.C. § 503(b).....	3
42 U.S.C. § 504	3
42 U.S.C. § 1101(c)(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983	i, 6-18, 20
42 U.S.C. § 1997e	10

Ala. Code § 25-4-78(2)-(3).....	1
Ala. Code § 25-4-91.....	1
Ala. Code § 25-4-91(a)	1
Ala. Code § 25-4-92(a)	2
Ala. Code § 25-4-95.....	2, 8, 15, 16, 17
Ala. Code § 25-4-96.....	1
